of its gross annual receipts, but which sum shall 
not be less than eight hundred dollars ($800). 

From May 15, 1913, to October 21, 1915, an annual stun which shall be 
equal to two (2) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, but which sum shall 
not be less than one thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600). 

From October 21, 1915, to October 21, 1917, an annual sum which shall be 
equal to three (3) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, but which sum shall 
not be less than two thousand four hundred dollars (2,400). 

From October 21, 1917, to October 21, 1920, an annual sum which shall be 
equal to four (4) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, but which sum shag 
not be less than three thousand dollars ($3,000). 

From October 21, 1920, to October 21, 1925, an annual sum which shall be 
equal to four (4) per cent, of its gross annual receipts, but which sum shall not 
be less than three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

The gross receipts mentioned above shall be the total receipts of the Com-
pany and of any subsidiary of the Company and of any purchaser of refrigera-
tion from the Company for purpose of resale from all business of furnishing 
refrigeration to consumers.

[...]

and provisions hereinafter set forth, the right and privilege to construct, maintain 
and operate, five (5) standard gauge railroad tracks over and across Western Avenue 
in the Third Ward, Borough of Richmond, the center line of the northerly four of 
said five tracks to be approximately one thousand five hundred and thirty (1,530) feet 
northerly from the center line of Washington Avenue; said five tracks to connect the 
terminal yard of the Company located on either side of Western Avenue. 

All as shown on a map entitled: 
'Map showing proposed tracks across Western Ave., the Third Ward, Borough of

[...]

On motion, Rule 19 was waived in this matter and the following resolution was 
offered : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 114 of the Inferior Criminal Courts Act, hereby appropriates an 
amount not exceeding eight thousand eight hundred eighty-six dollars and ten cents 
($8,886.10), to provide funds for the payment of the salaries of City Magistrates and, 
for the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comptroller be and is hereby author-
ized to issue special revenue bonds of the City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing eight thousand eight hundred eighty-six dollars and ten cents ($8,886.10), redeem-
able from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Deputy and Acting Comptroller, the President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx,